5 Adjusted EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure that the Company defines as net income (loss) before: interest expense, net of investment income; income tax expense
(recovery); depreciation, amortization, impairment, and gain (loss) on disposal of PP&E (per the statement of cash flows); share-based compensation (per the
statement of cash flows); share of loss and impairment loss from loan receivable and investments in associates; change in fair value of contingent consideration;
expenditures incurred in connection with Research & Development activities and with the NASDAQ cross-listing; the fair value adjustment to biological assets,
inventories sold, and other charges; write-offs and write-downs to net realizable value of inventories; COVID-19 related charges, net of any government subsidies;
legal provisions; and share issuance costs allocated to derivative liabilities and the change in fair value of derivative liabilities. See the cautionary statement
regarding non-IFRS financial measures in the “Introduction” section at the beginning of this MD&A and the reconciliation to IFRS measures in the Financial Results
and Review of Operations section of this MD&A.

THREE MONTHS ENDED

AUGUST 31, 2020
OPERATING ACTIVITIES AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS CORRECTED

Net change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ (23,423) $ 20,978 $ (2,445)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ (28,654) $ 20,978 $ (7,676)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment $ 12,400 $ (20,978) $ (8,578)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (37,462) $ (20,978) $ (58,440)

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS
There were no off-balance sheet arrangements during the three months and year ended August 31, 2021.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
MANAGEMENT AND BOARD COMPENSATION
Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling
activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. The key management personnel of the Company are the members of the
Company’s executive management team and Board of Directors. The transactions are conducted at arm’s length and in the
normal course of operations.

For the years ended August 31, 2021 and August 31, 2020, the Company’s expenses included the following management and